

20.05.2026

Present: Sh. Rohit Kumar, Ld Counsel for plaintiff.  
Sh. Tejas Bhatia, proxy counsel for defendant.

**Today the matter is fixed for further proceedings.**

Affidavit of admission /denial of documents filed on behalf of plaintiff along with proposed issues.

No affidavit of admission/denial of documents have been filed on behalf of defendant.

Proxy counsel for defendant seeks adjournment on the ground that counsel who was earlier looking over the matter has left over night.

Perusal of the vakalatnama shows that there are three lawyers mentioned in the vakalatnama and admittedly none of them has left the office.

As per proxy counsel, one counsel that goes by the name of Anand Singh has left the office. Surprisingly, no such name is mentioned in vakalatnama. However, adjournment is sought on behalf of defendant on the ground of non availability of Anand Singh. It is thus clear that defendant is trying to delay the matter. Request for adjournment is hence, declined.

Pleadings are complete.

On the basis of pleadings, following issues are being framed:

- 1) **Whether the plaintiff is entitled for a decree for damages to the tune of Rs.15 lacs? OPP**
- 2) **If answer to the above mentioned issue is in affirmative, whether plaintiff is entitled to any interest on the aforesaid amount, If yes, at what rate and for what duration? OPP**
- 3) **Whether the plaintiff has no cause of action to file the present suit? OPD**

- 4) **Whether the plaintiff has acquiesced the act of Shiv Niwas Vashist in opening bank account in the name of plaintiff? OPD**
- 5) **Relief.**

No other issue arises or pressed for.

List of witnesses along with evidence by way of affidavit of the PWs be filed 15 days prior to next date of hearing with advance copy to other side.

Counsel for plaintiff prays specifically for a date between 10 July to 10<sup>th</sup> August as plaintiff is likely to be in India during this span.

Be listed for examination-in-chief and cross-examination of PW-1 on **31.07.2026.**

(Abhitosh Pratap Singh Rathore)  
DJ-05 (SW)/Dwarka Courts  
New Delhi: 20.05.2026